some of which substantially affect the results of the optimization study. To investigate the robust-
ness of the found optimal solution, several scenarios have been studied where input parameters
have been altered and compared to the original input, hereby referred to as the base case.

9.1.1 Alternations in retrofit parameters

The parameters containing data for installation and operation cost as well as fuel reduction po-
tential for each retrofit found in Section 5.4, were gathered from extensive internet research and
will with all probability deviate from real-world values. Hence, it would be beneficial to test the
model for different extremes of the input variables. The model is therefore tested for all three cases
with the retrofit options values altered ±10% to create an optimistic and a pessimistic scenario.
Optimistic refers to the installation costs being lowered and the fuel reduction potential being in-
creased by 10% respectively, and vice versa for the pessimistic view. The results for the pessimistic,
normal, and optimistic scenarios are presented in Table 29, where the normal values are the values
from the original dataset presented in Section 8.2. The total fleet’s emissions and its total cost are
calculated for the total time period of 2023 to 2050.

Case Pessimistic Optimistic Unit Deviation from normal

Case 1

∑
Emissions 5.227 5.174 E6 ton CO2e (+0.51%, -0.51%)∑
Total costs 1.211 1.156 E9 USD (+2.64%, -2.03%)

Case 2

∑
Emissions 4.648 4.602 E6 ton CO2e (+0.47%, -0.51%)∑
Total costs 1.172 1.082 E9 USD (+4.97%, -3.01%)

Case 3

∑
Emissions 7.781 4.104 E6 ton CO2e (+88.62%, -0.51%)∑
Total costs 1.543 1.024 E9 USD (+42.08%, -5.71%)

Table 29: Alternations in retrofit parameters pessimistic and optimistic view

For the three cases, the accumulated emissions and total cost over the time horizon are calculated,
for the pessimistic and the optimistic scenario. The accumulated results are compared to the
values from the original dataset to calculate the deviation. For the pessimistic case 1 and 2, the
fleet’s accumulated emissions were only increased by ∼ 0.5%, and the costs between 2.5 and 5%,
approximately. Likewise for the optimistic narrative for all three cases, only a ∼ 0.5% emissions
decrease and 2 to 5.7% economic decrease. However, an interesting find is for the pessimistic

[…]

the model significantly, as the model is designed to only reduce the fleet’s emissions to a constant
value every year, and will try to maximize its allowed emissions rate, whilst also minimizing the
fleet’s total cost.

9.1.2 Alternations in economic parameters

The fuel price used in the optimization model is set to be constant throughout the time horizon,
which in reality is highly unlikely. The fuel price can fluctuate up to several percentage points every
day, and will additionally most likely increase in the coming years due to stricter emissions-related
regulations and the international goal of moving away from fossil fuel. Moreover, the CO2 tax is
also set to be constant throughout the time horizon, which is just as unlikely. The tax will with all
probability increase steadily over time to reflect the same arguments as for higher fossil fuel prices.
The optimization model is therefore tested for two new scenarios; increased fuel prices and CO2

taxes by 20% (strict), and significantly increase in fuel prices and CO2 taxes by 40% (very strict),
to reflect the possible narrative of fossil fuel being restrained and heavily restrained, respectively.

Case Strict Very strict Unit Deviation from normal

Case 1

∑
Emissions 5.201 5.200 e6 ton CO2e (±0.00%, −0.01%)∑
Total costs 1.399 1.619 e9 USD (+18.60%, +37.19%)

Case 2

∑
Emissions 4.626 4.626 e6 ton CO2e (±0.00%, ±0.00%)∑
Total costs 1.316 1.515 e9 USD (+17.82%, +35.63%)

Case 3

∑
Emissions 4.125 4.126 e6 ton CO2e (±0.00%, +0.01%)∑
Total costs 1.267 1.448 e9 USD (+16.65%, +33.30%)

Table 30: Alternations in economic parameters strict and very strict view

With increasing fuel prices and CO2 taxes, both 20% and 40%, the variation in the accumulated
fleet’s emissions are negligible, whilst the costs are increased by an approximate average of 17% and
35%, remarkably close to the cost increase values. As for the above sensitivity analysis, due to the
nature of the model, it has got no incentive for lowering the emissions even further, only keeping
them within bounds, whilst minimizing the costs. This reflects how much of the fleet’s total cost is
dependent on the fuel cost and emissions taxes, emphasizing the importance of reducing the fleet’s